interest rates. At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company’s significant interest bearing financial
instruments was as follows:

Effective interest rate Carrying amount

2022 2021 2022 2021

Percentage Percentage Rupees Rupees

Financial assets

Fixed rate instruments

Bank balances -
saving accounts

 6.74% to 13.46%  3.0% to 5.5%  979,021  797,169

Financial liabilities

Floating rate
instrument

Long term loans from
banking companies
-secured

 3% to 17.79%  3% to 10.25%  9,429,947  115,634,099

Short term borrowings  9.25% to 18.11%  9.25% to 10.75%  1,154,281,956  190,166,362

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
	The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.
Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss account.

	Cash flow sensitivity analysis for floating rate instruments
	A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) profit or (loss)
for the year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency
rates, remain constant.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended September 30, 2022

Annual Report 2022166

Profit or loss 100 bpProfit or loss 100 bp

IncreaseIncrease decreasedecrease

------------------------Amount in Rupees------------------------------------------Amount in Rupees------------------

As at 30 September 2022
-Cash flow sensitivity-Variable rate financial liabilities		  (11,637,119)	 11,637,119

As at 30 September 2021
-Cash flow sensitivity-Variable rate financial liabilities		  (3,058,005)	 3,058,005

	The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on profit for the year and assets / liabilities of
the Company.

Interest rate risk management
	The Company manages interest rate risk through risk management strategies where significant changes in gap
position can be adjusted. The short term borrowings and loans and advances by the Company have variable rate
pricing that is mostly dependent on KIBOR as indicated in respective notes.

39.3.3	 Concentration of credit risk
Concentration of credit risk exists when the changes in economic or industry factors similarly affect groups of